Article
Maxillary Molar Enamel Dentine-Junction Shape Differences
between Krapina Neanderthals and Modern Humans
Miguel Delgado 1,2,3,*
1 Anthropology Division, Faculty of Natural Sciences and Museum, National University of La Plata, La Plata B1900, Argentina
2 National Scientific and Technical Research Council (CONICET), Buenos Aires C1425FQB, Argentina
3 Ministry of Education Key Laboratory of Contemporary Anthropology Collaborative Innovation Center of Genetics and

Table 1. Composition of the second upper molar sample included in the present study.
Site Specimen Taxonomy M2 Institution Source Inventory Number
Krapina D96 Neanderthal Right CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_092
 D98 Neanderthal Right CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_094
 D99 Neanderthal Right CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_100
 D101 * Neanderthal Left CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_097
 D109 * Neanderthal Right CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_105
 D135 Neanderthal Left CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_130
 D165 Neanderthal Right CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_158
 D169 Neanderthal Right CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_159
 D172 Neanderthal Right CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_165
 D175 Neanderthal Left CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_168
 D176 Neanderthal Left CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_169
 D178 Neanderthal Right CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_170
 D192 Neanderthal Left CNHM 1, 2 F_Kra_Hn_185
Gurgy 201 Modern human Left UB 3 GLN04-201-ULM2
 206 Modern human Left UB 3 GLN04-206-ULM2
 213 Modern human Right UB 3 GLN05-213-URM2
 215A Modern human Right UB 3 GLN05-215A-URM2
 215B Modern human Right UB 3 GLN05-215B-URM2
 223 Modern human Right UB 3 GLN06-223-URM2
 229 Modern human Right UB 3 GLN04-229-URM2
 252 Modern human Left UB 3 GLN04-252-ULM2
 253 Modern human Left UB 3 GLN04-253-ULM2
 264 Modern human Left UB 3 GLN04-264-ULM2
 289B Modern human Right UB 3 GLN04-289B-URM2
 292 Modern human Right UB 3 GLN05-292-URM2
 301 Modern human Right UB 3 GLN05-301-ULM2
 308 Modern human Right UB 3 GLN05-308-URM2
* Tooth reclassified as M2 by Martin et al. [18]; CNHM—Croatian Natural History Museum; UB—University of Bordeaux; 1 =
Stiftung Neanderthal Museum (2023); 2 = Nespos Database (2023); 3 = Morphomuseum Database (2021).
Nature Anthropology 2024, 2, 10017 3 of 15
The upper molars investigated are well-preserved and, in all cases, suitable for the morphogeometric